

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.*
KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney
General of the State of Delaware,

Plaintiff,

v.

BP AMERICA INC., BP P.L.C., CHEVRON
CORPORATION, CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.,
CONOCOPHILLIPS, CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY,
PHILLIPS 66, PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY, EXXON
MOBIL CORPORATION, EXXONMOBIL OIL
CORPORATION, XTO ENERGY INC., HESS
CORPORATION, MARATHON OIL CORPORATION,
MARATHON OIL COMPANY, MARATHON
PETROLEUM CORPORATION, MARATHON
PETROLEUM COMPANY LP, SPEEDWAY LLC,
MURPHY OIL CORPORATION, MURPHY USA INC.,
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, SHELL OIL
COMPANY, CITGO PETROLEUM CORPORATION,
TOTAL S.A., TOTAL SPECIALTIES USA INC.,
OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION,
DEVON ENERGY CORPORATION, APACHE
CORPORATION, CNX RESOURCES
CORPORATION, CONSOL ENERGY INC., OVINTIV,
INC., and AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 1:20-cv-01429-LPS

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO REMAND TO STATE COURT**

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Christian Douglas Wright (#3554)
Jameson A.L. Tweedie (#4927)
Ralph K. Durstein III (#0912)
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel.: (302) 577-8600

SHER EDLING LLP
Victor M. Sher, *pro hac vice*
Matthew K. Edling, *pro hac vice*
100 Montgomery Street, Suite 1410
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel.: (628) 231-2500

Attorneys for Plaintiff State of Delaware

April 6, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. THE COURT SHOULD REMAND THIS CASE BECAUSE THERE IS NO SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION.3

A. Federal common law provides no basis for subject-matter jurisdiction here.3

1. The State’s case does not explicitly or implicitly seek to “regulate transboundary and international emissions.”.....7

2. The “artful pleading” doctrine is co-extensive with complete preemption and does not independently provide jurisdiction.....8

3. Defendants’ contention that displaced federal common law provides both jurisdiction and the rule of decision here is mistaken.11

B. Defendants also lack an objectively reasonable basis to remove this case under *Grable*.13

1. The State has not attempted to “supplant federal energy policy.”14

2. The State’s claims have nothing to do with foreign relations.16

3. Defendants’ First Amendment argument is clearly meritless.18

C. There is no federal officer removal jurisdiction.20

1. There is no “direct connection or association” between the State’s claims and any acts Defendants purportedly performed under a federal officer.21

2. Defendants were not “acting under” a federal officer.25

a. Defendants’ mineral leases provide no basis for federal officer removal.26

b. Standard Oil did not act under a federal officer when it operated the Elk Hills Reserve.28

c. Defendants’ contributions to the Strategic Petroleum Reserve do not give rise to an acting-under relationship with the government.29

d. Defendants’ compliance with the Emergency Petroleum Allocation Act does not satisfy the acting-under standard.30

e. Historic wartime contracts and supply of fuels to the military.31

D. There is no OCSLA jurisdiction.33

III. DEFENDANTS’ THEORIES OF REMOVAL JURISDICTION WERE INSUBSTANTIAL AND POTENTIALLY FRIVOLOUS, AND AN AWARD OF FEES AND COSTS IS WARRANTED.....38

IV. CONCLUSION40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agyin v. Razmzan</i> , 986 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	6, 12
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	6, 17
<i>Baker v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020)	23, 25
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Colo. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 850 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Bennett v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 484 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	15, 16
<i>Branson v. Mestre</i> , No. CV 17-207-VAC-SRF, 2017 WL 2615749 (D. Del. June 16, 2017).....	38
<i>Branson v. Mestre</i> , No. CV 17-207-LPS, 2019 WL 1397147 (D. Del. Mar. 28, 2019)	38
<i>Cabalce v. Thomas E. Blanchard & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2015)	33
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	3
<i>Cent. Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	28
<i>City & Cty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , No. 20-CV-00163-DKW, 2021 WL 531237 (D. Haw. Feb. 12, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City & Cty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , No. 20-CV-00163-DKW, 2021 WL 839439 (D. Haw. Mar. 5, 2021).....	1

City & Cty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP,
Nos. 21-15313 & 21-15318, 2021 WL 1017392 (9th Cir. Mar. 13, 2021)..... 1

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan,
451 U.S. 304 (1981)..... 6

City of New York v. Chevron Corp.,
No. 18-2188, 2021 WL 1216541 (2d Cir. Apr. 1, 2021)..... 4, 5

City of Oakland v. BP PLC,
969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020) *passim*

Cooper v. Ruane Cunniff & Goldfarb Inc.,
990 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 36

Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell,
779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 27

Cty. of Montgomery v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
795 F. App'x 111 (3d Cir. 2020) 23

Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018) *passim*

Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020) *passim*

Cty. of Santa Clara v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
137 Cal. App. 4th 292 (2006) 19

Delaware ex rel. Denn v. Purdue Pharma L.P.,
No. CV 1:18-383-RGA, 2018 WL 1942363 (D. Del. Apr. 25, 2018)..... 15, 19

Doe v. Princess Cruise Lines,
657 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2011) 36

Dougherty v. A O Smith Corp.,
No. CV 13-1972-SLR-SRF, 2014 WL 3542243 (D. Del. July 16, 2014) 24

Earth Island Institute v. Crystal Geyser Water Co.,
No. 20-CV-02212-HSG, 2021 WL 684961 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2021)..... 6, 7

EP Operating Ltd. P'ship v. Placid Oil Co.,
26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994) 33, 34, 36

Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie,
452 U.S. 394 (1981)..... 10, 11

First Pennsylvania Bank, N.A. v. E. Airlines, Inc.,
731 F.2d 1113 (3d Cir. 1984)..... 11

Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.,
463 U.S. 1 (1983)..... 9

Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.,
545 U.S. 308 (2005)..... *passim*

Goepel v. Nat’l Postal Mail Handlers Union, a Division of LIUNA,
36 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 9

Hammond v. Phillips 66 Co.,
No. 14-CV-119-KS, 2015 WL 630918 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 12, 2015)..... 35

Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988)..... 20

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,
406 U.S. 91 (1972)..... 6

In re Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint Counsel Against or Directed to Defender Ass’n,
790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 21, 23, 25

In re Deepwater Horizon,
745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014) 33, 35

In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.,
511 F. Supp. 2d 742 (S.D. Tex. 2005)..... 18, 20

Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,
426 F.3d 694 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 9

Jarbough v. Attorney General,
483 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 10

John Wyeth & Bro. Ltd. v. CIGNA Int’l Corp.,
119 F.3d 1070 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 2

Keeton v. Hustler Mag., Inc.,
465 U.S. 770 (1984)..... 20

Laredo Offshore Constructors, Inc. v. Hunt Oil Co.,
754 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1985) 33, 34

M.K. by & through Barlowe K. v. Prestige Acad. Charter School,
302 F. Supp. 3d 626 (D. Del. 2018)..... 13

Manning v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
772 F.3d 158 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 14

Maracich v. Spears,
570 U.S. 48 (2013)..... 36

Marcone v. Penthouse Int’l Magazine for Men,
754 F.2d 1072 (3d Cir. 1985)..... 18

Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.,
546 U.S. 132 (2005)..... 38, 40

Martincic v. A.O. Smith Corp.,
 No. 2:20-CV-958-WSS, 2020 WL 5850317 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 1, 2020) 24

Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
 462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020) *passim*

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
 388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019) *passim*

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
 952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020) *passim*

McDowell v. Paiewonsky,
 769 F.2d 942 (3d Cir. 1985)..... 19

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning,
 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016)..... 8, 9

Milkovich v. Lorain J. Co.,
 497 U.S. 1 (1990)..... 20

Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.,
 No. CV 20-1636 (JRT/HB), 2021 WL 1215656 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2021)..... *passim*

Mints v. Educ. Testing Serv.,
 99 F.3d 1253 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 11, 38

Moore v. Vislosky,
 240 F. App'x 457 (3d Cir. 2007) 18

Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
 471 U.S. 845 (1985)..... 6

Nat'l Rev., Inc. v. Mann,
 140 S. Ct. 344 (2019)..... 20

Nessel v. Chemguard, Inc.,
 No. 1:20-CV-1080, 2021 WL 744683 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 6, 2021)..... 24

New Mexico ex rel. Balderas v. Monsanto Co.,
 454 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (D.N.M. 2020)..... 5

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 18, 20

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 1

Ortiz v. Univ. of Med. & Dentistry of New Jersey,
 No. 08-2669, 2009 WL 737046 (D.N.J. Mar. 18, 2009) 20

Panther Brands, LLC v. Indy Racing League, LLC,
 827 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 2016) 26

Papp v. Fore-Kast Sales Co.,
842 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 21, 22, 23, 25

Parish of Cameron v. Auster Oil & Gas Inc.,
420 F. Supp. 3d 532 (W.D. La. 2019)..... 31, 32

Par. of Plaquemines v. Total Petrochem. & Refining USA, Inc.,
64 F. Supp. 3d 872 (E.D. La. 2014)..... 34

Pet Quarters, Inc. v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp.,
559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009) 13

Peters v. Ryan,
No. CV 16-01332-RGA, 2017 WL 1393692 (D. Del. Apr. 13, 2017)..... 2

Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps,
475 U.S. 767 (1986)..... 20

Plains Gas Sols., LLC v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.,
46 F. Supp. 3d 701 (S.D. Tex. 2014) 33, 35

Recar v. CNG Producing Co.,
853 F.2d 367 (5th Cir. 1988) 35

Republic of Philippines v. Marcos,
806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 6, 17

Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.,
393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019)..... *passim*

Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.,
979 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 21, 23, 26

Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana,
522 U.S. 470 (1998)..... 9, 11

Rodrigue v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
395 U.S. 352 (1969)..... 34

Rossello-Gonzalez v. Calderon-Serra,
398 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 9

S.E.C. v. Zandford,
535 U.S. 813 (2002)..... 37

San Diego Building Trades Council, Millmen’s Union, Local 2020 v. Garmon,
359 U.S. 236 (1959)..... 15

Shelley v. Kraemer,
334 U.S. 1 (1948)..... 19

State v. Purdue Pharma LP,
No. CJ-2017-816, 2019 WL 4019929 (Okla. Dist. Aug. 26, 2019)..... 19

<i>Steaks Unlimited, Inc. v. Deaner</i> , 623 F.2d 264 (3d Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	6
<i>Torres v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Treiber & Straub, Inc. v. U.P.S., Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2007)	5, 6
<i>Tucker v. Fischbein</i> , 237 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>United Jersey Banks v. Parell</i> , 783 F.2d 360 (3d Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>United Offshore Co. v. S. Deepwater Pipeline Co.</i> , 899 F.2d 405 (5th Cir. 1990)	36
<i>United States ex rel. Welch v. My Left Foot Children’s Therapy, LLC</i> , 871 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2017)	36
<i>United States v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 294 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	6, 12
<i>United States v. Swiss Am. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 191 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Watson v. Phillip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 143 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1442	20, 22, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)	1, 38, 39, 40
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B)	10
43 U.S.C. § 1349(b)(1)	33, 34, 35, 36
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 2	6
